

WEST BENGAL MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LTD. (Wholly owned by the Government of West Bengal) Swasthya Sathi, GN-29, Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700 091.

NOTICE INVITING TENDER DOCUMENTS FOR

Repairing & Restoration of Existing Fire Protection & Detection System of Basirhat SSH (G+4) in the district of North 24th PGS under WBMSCL-2nd call

(NIT Reference No. : - WBMSCL/NIT- 278/2025, Dated -08/04/2025)

WEST BENGAL MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LIMITED

(Wholly Owned by the Government of West Bengal)

Registered Office: Swasthya Sathi, GN-29, Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091 Phone: 033-4034-0300 ◊ Email: cpec@wbmsc.gov.in ◊ website: www.wbmsc.gov.in

NIT Ref No. :WBMSCL/NIT-278/2025

Dated -08/04/2025

Managing Director, West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited, Swasthya Sathi, GN-29, Sector-V, Kolkata - 700 091, invites e-tender for the works detailed in the table below

SI. No.	Name of the work	Estimated Amount put to Tender (Rs.)	Earnest Money (Rs.)	Time of Completion	Name & address of the Office
1.	Repairing & Restoration of Existing Fire Protection & Detection System of Basirhat SSH (G+4) in the district of North 24th PGS under WBMSCL-2 nd call	₹ 66,87,638.00	₹ 1,33,753.00	60 (SIXTY) days	Managing Director, West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited, Swasthya Sathi Building, GN29, Sector –V, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091

(Submission of Rid through online)

Eligibility of Contractor: For –2nd call of NIeT

(i) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of a similar nature of work of the minimum value of 30% of the estimated amount put to tender during 5(Five) years prior to the date of issue of this tender notice; or,

(ii) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of 2(Two) similar nature of work, each of the minimum value of 25 % of the estimated amount put to tender during5(Five) years prior to the date of issue of this tender notice; or

(iii) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of one single running work of similar nature which has been completed to the extent of 75% or more and value of which is not less than the desire value at (i) above;

In case of running works, only those tenderers who will submit the certificate of satisfactory running work from the concerned Executive Engineer, or equivalent competent authority will be eligible for the Tender. In the required certificate it will be clearly stated that the work is in progress satisfactorily and also that no penal action has been initiated against the executed agency, i.e., the tenderer.

[For more details, please refer A. Terms & Conditions & ITB Section-1 of this NIeT]

A. Terms & Conditions

- a) For contract value exceeding 2.5 lakh deductions of TDS on GST is mandatory.
- b) Quoted rate must be inclusive of GST.
 - c) Bidder Qualifications: The bidder must provide proof of credentials and relevant experience in the following domains:

- <u>Fire Protection</u>: This includes the installation, maintenance, and repair of fire suppression systems (sprinklers, pumps etc. except extinguishers).
- <u>Fire Detection</u>: This includes the installation, maintenance, and repair of fire alarm systems, smoke detectors, and associated control systems.
- d) Work Order and Completion certificate must be submitted as credential. Completion Certificate should contain i) Name of work, ii) Name of Agency, iii) Amount put to tender, iv) Tender No, v) Percentage of completion vi) Date of completion, vii) Gross value of the work done certified.Payment Certificate will not be treated as Credential. During Tender evaluation process bidder may be asked to produce original credential documents for verification.(Completion certificate issuer not below the rank of Executive Engineer/Sub-Division ranking officer/District ranking officer/ Block ranking officer)
- e) The prospective bidders must have the credential(s) of satisfactory completion as a prime agency during the last 5(five) years from the date of issue of this Notice as mentioned in Eligibility criteria under authority of State/ Central Govt., State /Central Govt. undertaking/ Statutory Bodies Constituted under the Statute of the Central / State Govt./or any Private Body, organization etc.

f) Deleted.

- g) Valid up to date clearance of Income Tax return / GST Registration Certificate/ Professional Tax Enrolment/latest Deposit Challan / P.T. (Deposit Challan) / Pan Card / License / Voter ID Card for selfidentification to be accompanied with the Technical Bid Documents, Income Tax Acknowledgement Receipt to be submitted as per ITB Sec-1.
- h) The contractors who have been delisted of debarred by any government department shall not be eligible in anyway.
- i) Joint venture will notbe allowed to participate in the above NIT.
- j) A prospective bidder participating in a single job either individually or as partner of a firm shall not be allowed to participate in the same job in any other form.
- k) A prospective bidder shall be allowed to participate in a single job either in the capacity of individual or as a partner of a firm. If found to have applied severally in a single job, all his applications will be rejected for that job.
- I) Where there is a discrepancy between the unit rate & the line-item total resulting from multiplying the unit rate by the quantity, the unit rate quoted shall govern.
- m) Prevailing safety norms has to be followed so that LTI (Loss of time due to injury) is zero.
- n) No mobilization /secured advance will be allowed.
- o) Agencies shall have to arrange land for erection of Plant & Machineries, storing of materials, labour shed, laboratories. at their own cost and responsibility if required.
- p) Constructional Labour Welfare Cess @ 1 % (one percent) of the cost of construction will be deducted from every bill of the selected agency. GST, Royalty & all other Statutory Levy / Cess will have to be borne by the contractor as/if applicable. As the rates in the Schedule of rate are inclusive of GST &Cess as stated above.
- q) Payment will be made after getting the work done certificate & recommendation from the respective Site Engineer.
- r) In connection with the work, Arbitration will not be allowed. The Clause No. 25 of 2911(ii) is to be considered as deleted clause vide gazette notification no 558/SPW-13th December, 2011.

- s) The work is of URGENT in nature and agency entrusted for it shall have to complete the work within stipulated time without any failure.
- t) Refund of EMD: The Earnest Money of all the unsuccessful bidders, deposited online, shall be refunded in accordance with the Memorandum of the Finance Department vide No. 3975-F(Y) dated 28th July, 2016.
- u) Exemption of Payment of Earnest Money (EMD) for MSME is not applicable for Works Contracts as per Finance Dept. Notification no 4245-F(Y) dated 28/05/2013. EMD to be furnished in case of MSME for participating in this Tender.
- v) Penalty for suppression / distortion of fact. Submission of false document by tenderer is strictly prohibited & if found action may be referred to the appropriate authority for prosecution as per relevant IT Act with forfeiture of earnest money forthwith.
- w) The Earnest Money may be forfeited if ;
 - i) If the Bidder withdraws the Bid during the period of Bid validity.
 - ii) In case of successful Bidder, if the Bidder fails to execute formal agreement within the stipulated time period.
 - iii) During scrutiny, if it is come to the notice of tender inviting authority that the credential or any other document which were uploaded & digitally signed by the Bidder are incorrect /manufactured / fabricated.
- x) The successful Bidder shall have to execute Formal Agreement with Managing Director, West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited within 7(Seven) days from the issuance of Provisional Work order.
- y) Bank guarantee shall be accepted for the purpose of the security.
- z) No additional claim will be entertained due to Government imposed restriction or for any other circumstances.

B. Tender Process

1. In the event of e-filing, intending bidder may download the tender documents from the website: http://https://wbtenders.gov.in directly with the help of Digital Signature Certificate. Necessary Earnest Money will be deposited by the bidder electronically online through his net banking enabled bank account, maintained at any nationalized bank by generating NEFT/RTGS challan from the etendering portal and also to be documented through e-filing.

As per G.O. No. 1592 - F(Y) dated. 20.03.2014 of the Finance Dept. Of Govt. of West Bengal, in case of e-tendering, EMD/Bid security will have to be submitted as soft copy (scanned copies of the originals) along with the tender for instruments and in case of deposit of money it should compulsorily be deposited on – line by the bidders. The L1 bidder will submit the hard copy of the documents to the tender inviting authority with his acceptance letter of the LOI within specified time as mentioned in the letter of acceptance. Failure to submit the hard copy with the acceptance letter within the time period prescribed for the purpose may be construed as an attempt to disturb the tendering process and dealt with accordingly legally including blacklisting of the bidder.

- 2. Both Technical bid and Financial Bid are to be submitted concurrently duly signed digitally in the website <u>https://wbtenders.gov.in</u>
- 3. Dully filled in copies of Section II (Forms I to V), Annex-A: Mandate Form for e-payment & WB Form 2911 in prescribed proforma with proper dated signature in the relevant spaces to be uploaded electronically.

Documents in support of the information furnished in Forms I to V, must be attached/uploaded for evaluation and the file number & page number has to be indicated in the respective column of the Form.

- 4. i) On selection of RTGS/NEFT as the payment mode, the e-Procurement portal will show a pre-filled challan having the details to process RTGS/NEFT transaction.
 ii) The bidder will print the challan and use the pre-filled information to make RTGS/NEFT payment using his Bank account.
 iii) The EMD of the bidders disqualified at the technical evaluation will be refunded through an automated process to the respective biddres' bank accounts from which they made the payment
- 5. The Financial Offer of the prospective Tenderer will be considered only if the Tenderer qualifies in the Technical Bid. The decision of the Managing Director, WEST BENGAL MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LIMITED will be final and binding on all concerned and no challenge against such decision will be entertained.
- 6. In case of inadvertent typographical mistake found in the Specific Price Schedule of Rates i.e. Bill of Quantity (BOQ), the same will be treated as to be so corrected as to conform with the prevailing relevant Schedule of Rates and/or Technically Sanctioned Estimate.
- 7. Running payment for work may be made to the executing agency as per availability of fund. The executing agency may not get a running payment unless the gross amount of Running Bill stands at least 15% (fifteen percent) of the tendered amount. Provisions in Clause(s) 7, 8 & 9 contained in W.B. Form No. 2911(ii) so far as they relate to quantum and frequency of payment is to be treated as superseded.
- 8. Bids shall remain valid for a period not less than 120 (one hundred twenty) days from the date of opening of the Financial Proposal. However, extension of bid validity may be suitably considered by the Tender Inviting Authority, if required, subject to obtaining a written confirmation of the contractor/bidder(s) to that effect
- 9. Important Information:

transaction.

DATE AND TIME SCHEDULE:

SI. No.	Particulars	Date & Time
1	Date of uploading of NIeT Documents (online)(Publishing Date)	11.04.2025 at 10:00 A.m.
2	Tender documents download start date (online)	11.04.2025 at 10:30 A.m.
3	Bid proposal submission start date (online)	11.04.2025 at 11:00 A.m.
4	Technical & Financial Bid proposal Submission end date(online)	28.04.2025 up to 03:00 p.m.
5	Bid opening date of Technical evaluation (online)	29.04.2025 at 03:00 p.m.
6	Bid opening date of Financial proposal	To be notified later

- Cost of Tender Documents: NIL (As per Notification of the Secretary, Public Works Department, CRC Branch, Government of West Bengal vide No. 199-CRC/2M-10/2012 dated: 21/12/2012 communicated by the Technical Secretary, Public Works Department, Government of West Bengal that the intending tenderers shall not have to pay the cost of tender documents for the purpose of participating in etendering.)
 - 11. Earnest Money: A bidder desirous of taking part in the Tender shall login to the e-Procurement portal of the Government of West Bengal https://wbtenders.gov.in using his login ID and password. He will select this tender to bid and initiate payment of pre-defined EMD/Tender Fees for this Tender by selecting form either of the following payments modes: (i) Net Banking (any of the banks listed in the ICICI Bank Payment gateway) in case of payment through ICICI Bank Payment gateway (ii) RTGS/NEFT in case of offline payment through bank account in any Bank, as mentioned as per Memorandum No.3975-F(Y) dated 28th July, 2016 or as per any latest memorandum issued by Finance Department, Gov. of West Bengal.

Schedule of Refund of Earnest Money deposit received online through e-Tender portal will be as per Memo. No. 441-F(Y) dated 27th January,2020 issued by Finance Department, Gov. of West Bengal. For

other process Memorandum No.3975-F(Y) dated 28th July, 2016 or any latest memorandum issued by Finance Department, Gov. of West Bengal will be followed.

Security Deposit shall amount to 10% of the value of works executed or as per Latest Order/Memo of Finance Dept., Gov. of West Bengal will be followed. The earnest money of the successful bidder (being converted to security deposit) deposited, will remain under the custody of the department till satisfactory completion of the work in full including extended quantity if ordered for. Besides this, necessary percentages shall be deducted from the progressive bids so as to make it 10% (Ten percent) of the value of work billed for or as per Latest Order/Memo of Finance Dept., Gov. of West Bengal will be followed.

- 12. The Bidder, at his own responsibility and risk is encouraged to visit and examine the site of works and its surroundings and obtain all information that may be necessary for preparing the Bid and entering into a contract for the work as mentioned in the Notice Inviting Tender, before submitting the offer with full satisfaction. The cost of visiting the site shall be at his own expense.
- 13. The intending Bidders should clearly understand that whatever may be the outcome of the present invitation of Bids, no cost of Bidding shall be reimbursable by the Department. The Managing Director, WEST BENGAL MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LIMITED reserves the right to reject any or all the application(s) for purchasing Bid Documents and/or to accept or reject any or all the offer(s) without assigning any reason whatsoever and is not liable for any cost that might have been incurred by any Tenderer at the stage of Bidding.
- 14. The intending bidders are required to quote the rate online only. No offline tender will be entertained.
- 15. If more than one Bidder quoted same rate and which are found lowest at the time of opening, such similar multiple rates will not be entertained / accepted. Lowest offer will be ascertained by sealed bid amongst the lowest bidders.
- 16. Contractor shall have to comply with the provisions of (a) the contract labour (Regulation Abolition) Act. 1970 (b) Apprentice Act. 1961 and (c) minimum wages Act. 1948 and any other notification thereof or any other laws relating thereto and the rules made and order issued there under from time to time.
- 17. During the scrutiny, if it comes to the notice of the tender inviting authority that the credential(s) and/or any other paper(s) of any bidder is / are incorrect/ manufactured/fabricated, that bidder(s) will not be allowed to participate in the tender and that application will be rejected outright.
- 18. The Managing Director, WBSMCL reserves the right to cancel the N.I.T. or issue corrigendum notices to the NIT due to unavoidable circumstances and no claim in this respect will be entertained.
- 19. List of "Technically Qualified Bidders" will be published in the web portal only. Financial Bid will be opened within a short period after such publication. Therefore, Bidders are requested to view the tender status on a regular basis.
- 20. In case of any objection regarding prequalifying an Agency, that should be lodged to the Managing Director, WEST BENGAL MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LIMITED within 1(one) day from the date of publication of the list of qualified agencies and beyond that time schedule no objection will be entertained.
- 21. Before issuance of the work order, the tender inviting authority may verify the credential(s) and/or other document(s) of the lowest tenderer, if found necessary. After verification, if it is found that the document(s) submitted by the lowest tenderer is/are either manufactured or false, the work order will not be issued in favour of the said Tenderer.
- 22. If any discrepancy arises between two similar clauses on different notifications, the clause as stated in later notification will supersede former one in following sequence;
 - a) Notice Inviting Tender
 - b) Special Terms and Conditions
 - c) Financial Bid

d) Schedule of Works e) Form 2911

All works covered in the clause appearing hereinafter shall be deemed to form a part of the appropriate item or items of works appearing in the work schedule whether specifically mentioned in any clause or not and the rates quoted shall include all such works unless it is otherwise mentioned that extra payment will be made for particular works.

- 23. Schedule of Rates applicable for execution of the work : Current P.W.D.'s Schedule of Rates for Buildings Works, (Volume- I) as mentioned in **Form-V** with approved quoted rates.
- 24. As per memorandum no. 4608-F(Y) dated.18.07.2018 of Finance Department Govt. of West Bengal, the successful bidder will have to submit Additional Performance Security @10% of the tendered amount, if the accepted bid value is 80% or less of the estimated amount put to tender. The Additional Performance Security shall be submitted in the form of Bank Guarantee from any Scheduled Bank before issuance of the Work Order. If the bidder fails to submit the Additional Performance Security within seven working days from the date of issuance of Letter of Acceptance, his Earnest Money will be forfeited and other necessary actions as per NIT like blacklisting of the contractor, etc, may be taken. The Bank Guarantee shall have to be valid upto end of the Contract Period and shall be renewed accordingly, if required. The Bank Guarantee shall be returned immediately on successful completion of the Contract. If the bidder fails to complete the work successfully, the Additional Performance Security shall be forfeited at any time during the pendency of the contract period after serving proper notice to the contractor. Necessary provisions regarding deduction of security deposit from the progressive bills of the contractor as per relevant clauses of the contract shall in no way be altered/affected by provision of this Additional Performance Security.

Intending tenderers are required to submit online attested/self-attested photocopies of valid enlistment renewal certificate, valid partnership deed (in case of partnership firm), current Professional Tax Deposit Challan / Professional Tax Clearance Certificate, PAN Card, Trade License from the respective Municipality, Panchayet etc. (in case of S & P Contractors only), as per A. Terms & Conditions and ITB Section-1 of this NIET. [Non statutory documents]

In case of Registered Unemployed Engineers' Co-operative Societies and Registered Labour Cooperative Societies, attested photocopies of <u>documents of credentials showing satisfactory completion of a single work</u> in any Government Department commencing on or after 01.04.2009 of value not less than 40% of the <u>Estimated Cost of the work applied for</u>, 'Certificate of Registration' from the respective Assistant Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Professional Tax Deposit Challan / Professional Tax Clearance Certificate, PAN Card, must be submitted online. Payment certificates in lieu of credentials will not be accepted. Please refer A. Terms & Conditions and ITB Section-1 of this NIeT. [Non statutory documents]

The intending tenderer is required to quote the rate in figures as well as in words as percentage above / below than or at par with the relevant price schedule of rates <u>as per the FORM-V in Section-II</u>

Conditional / incomplete quotation will not be entertained.

Issuance of work order as well as payment will depend on availability of fund and no claim whatsoever will be entertained for delay of Issuance of work order as well as payment, if any. Intending tenderers may consider this criterion while quoting their rates.

If any tenderer withdraws his offer before acceptance or refuse within a reasonable time without giving any satisfactory explanation for such withdrawals, he shall be disqualified from submitting tender to WEST BENGAL MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LIMITED for a minimum period of 1(one) year.

Tax and other deductions shall be made as below:

- i) GST will be deducted as applicable.
- ii) Cess @ 1% (One Percent) of the cost of construction works will be deducted from the bills of the contractors on all contracts awarded on or after 01.11.2006 in pursuance with G.O. No. 599A/4M-28/06 dated 27.09.2006.
- iii) 2% (Two percent) Income Tax of the cost of construction work will be deducted from the bill.
- iv) Necessary percentage for the Security Money deposit will be deducted from the progressive bills in addition to the earnest money to make a total deposit of 10%(Ten Percent) of the value of work executed. The earnest money (being converted to security deposit) deposited, will remain under the custody of the department till satisfactory completion of the work in full including extended quantity if ordered for.
- Modification in the West Bengal Form No.: 2911/2911(i)/2911(ii)Clause 17 of CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT of the Printed Tender Form shall be substituted by the following vide Govt. Notification No 5784-PW/PW/L&A/2M-175/2017 dated 12.09.2017:

'Clause 17 - If the contractor or his workmen or servants or authorized representatives shall break, deface, injure, or destroy any part of building, in which they may be working, or any building, road, road-curbs, fence, enclosure, water pipes, cables, drains, electric or telephone posts or wires, trees, grass or grassland or cultivated ground contiguous to the premises, on which the work or any part of it is being executed, or if any damage shall happen to the work from any cause whatsoever or any imperfection become apparent in it at any time whether during its execution or within a period of three months or one year or three years or five years, as the case may be (depending upon the nature of the work as described in the explanation appended hereto) hereinafter referred to as the Defect Liability Period, from the actual date of completion of work as per completion certificate issued by the Engineer-in-Charge, the contractor shall make the same good at his own expense, or in default, the Engineer-in-Charge may cause the same to be made good by other workmen and deduct the expense (of which the certificate of the Engineer-in-Charge shall be final and binding on all concerned) from any sums, whether under this contract or otherwise, that may be then, or at any time thereafter become due to the contractor from the Government or from his security deposit, either full, or of a sufficient portion thereof and if the cost, in the opinion of the Engineer-in-Charge (which opinion shall be final and conclusive against the contractor), of making such damage or imperfection good shall exceed the amount of such security deposit and/or such sums, it shall be lawful for the Government to recover the excess cost from the contractor in accordance with the procedure prescribed by any law for the time being in force.-Provided further that the Engineer-in-Charge shall pass the "Final Bill" and certify thereon, within a period of thirty days with effect from the date of submission of the final bill in acceptable form by the contractor, the amount payable to the contractor under this contract and shall also issue a separate completion certificate mentioning the actual date of completion of the work to the contractor within the said period of thirty days. The certificate of the Engineer-in-Charge whether in respect of the amount payable to the contractor against

the "Final Bill" or in respect of completion of work shall be final and conclusive against the contractor . However, the security deposit of the work held with the Government under the provision of clause 1 hereof shall be refundable to the contractor in the manner provided here under:-

- (a) For work with three months Defect Liability Period:
 - i) Full security deposit shall be refunded to the contractor on expiry of three months from the actual date of completion of the work.
- (b) For work with one-year Defect Liability Period:
 - i) Full security deposit shall be refunded to the contractor on expiry of one year from the actual date of completion of the work.
- (c) For work with three years Defect Liability Period:
 - i) 30% of the security deposit shall be refunded to the contractor on expiry of two years from the actual date of completion of the work;

ii) The balance 70% of the security deposit shall be refunded to the contractor on expiry of three years from the actual date of completion of the work;

(d) For work with five years Defect Liability Period:

- i) No security deposit shall be refunded to the contractor
- ii) for 1s t 3 years from the actual date of completion of the work;
- iii) 30% of the security deposit shall be refunded to the contractor on expiry of four years from the actual date of completion of the work;
- iv) The balance 70% of the security deposit shall be refunded to the contractor on expiry of five years from the actual date of completion of the work;

Explanation :

The word 'work' means and includes building work, road work, drain work, sanitary and plumbing work and/or any other work contemplated within the scope and ambit of this contract. For

- i) The work of patch repair or patch maintenance in nature or a combination thereof, the Defect Liability Period of the work shall be three months from the actual date of completion of the work.
- ii) Thorough Bituminous Surfacing work with bituminous thickness less than 40 mm, Repair & Rehabilitation of any road / bridge / culvert / building / Sanitary & Plumbing work, the Defect Liability Period of the work shall be one year from the actual date of completion of the work;
- iii) Extension of building / bridge / culvert, Construction of new flexible pavement up to bituminous level which has been designed for a period of 3 years or more, Widening and strengthening of flexible pavement designed for a period of 3 years or more, Improvement of riding quality / Strengthening of flexible pavement designed for a period of 3 years or more; Providing only mastic asphalt layer over existing bituminous surface without providing bituminous profile corrective course / bituminous base course, the Defect Liability Period of the work shall be three years from the actual date of completion of the work;
- iv) Construction of new building / new bridge / new culvert, Reconstruction of building / bridge / culvert including construction of approach roads for bridge / culvert, Construction of rigid pavement, Reconstruction of rigid pavement, Construction of new flexible pavement covered by mastic work which has been designed for a period of 5 years or more, Widening and strengthening of flexible pavement covered by mastic work which has been designed for a period of flexible pavement covered by mastic work which has been designed for a period of 5 years or more, Improvement of riding quality / Strengthening of flexible pavement covered by mastic work which has been designed for a period of 5 years or more, the Defect Liability Period of the work shall be five years from the actual date of completion of the work;

Successful Tenderers will be required to obtain valid Registration Certificate &Labour License from respective Regional Labour Offices where construction work by them is proposed to be carried outas per Clauses u/s 7 of West Bengal Building & other Construction Works' Act, 1996 and u/s 12 of Contract Labour Act. Power of Attorney holders are not allowed to sign Tender Documents unless otherwise approved by the Government.

Clause-25 of the conditions of contract of the West Bengal Form No. 2911/2911(ii) may be treated to be omitted and there is no provision for arbitration for resolution of disputes that may arise out of the contracts to be entered into by the Department with the contractors for the purpose of carrying out execution of public works as per G.O No. 558/SPW dated 13-12-2011 of P.W.D.

C. <u>Successful tenderers will be required to observe the following conditions strictly:</u>

- a. Employees' Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 and Employees State Insurance Act, 1948 should be strictly adhered to wherever such Acts become applicable.
- b. Minimum wages to the workers shall be paid according to the rates notified and/or revised by the State Government from time to time under the Minimum Wages Act, 1948 in respect of scheduled

employments, within the specified time as per law. Payment of bonus, wherever applicable, has to be made.

- c. Adequate safety and welfare measures must be provided as per the provisions of the Building and other Construction Workers' (Regulation of Employment & Conditions of Service) Act, 1996 read with West Bengal Building and Other Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Rules, 2004.
- d. All liabilities arising out of engagement of workers are duly met before submission of bills for payment.

If there is any violation of any or all the relevant above criterion during execution of the job, it will render the concerned agencies ineligible for the work then and there or at any subsequent stage as may be found convenient.

D. Additional Terms and Conditions:

1. <u>Completion of Work and Handover:</u>

Upon completion of the fire protection and detection repair work, the successful bidder will be required to:

- Conduct a thorough inspection, testing & commissioning of the entire firefighting system.
- Hand over the operational fire-fighting system to the designated ComprehensiveAnnual Maintenance (CAM) agency engaged by the WBMSCL.

2. Joint Certification of System Wellness:

The CAM agency, in collaboration with the successful bidder, must jointly certify that the fire-fighting system is fully operational and compliant with all safety standards. This certification must confirm that:

- All repairs and improvements have been completed to the required standards.
- The system is in optimal working condition.

3. <u>Running account bills" or "part bills:</u>

• For each running account bill or part bill, 20% of the billed amount (based on the gross value) will be withheld by WBMSCL. This is a retention amount. The 20% retention will remain on hold until the submission of the final bill, which means that it will not be released with the interim payments.

4. Final Payment Release:

The final payment for the project will only be released upon receipt of the joint certification from the CAM agency and the successful bidder. The certification must explicitly state the wellness and operational readiness of the entire fire-fighting system.

INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS

SECTION - I

1. General guidance for e-Tendering

Instructions/Guidelines for tenders for electronic submission of the tenders online have been annexed for assisting the contractors to participate in e-Tendering.

1. Registration of Contractor

Any contractor willing to take part in the process of e-Tendering will have to be enrolled & registered with the Government e-Procurement system, through logging on to https://wbtenders.gov.in the contractor is to click on the link for e-Tendering site as given on the web portal.

2. Digital Signature certificate (DSC)

Each contractor is required to obtain a class-I, class-II or Class-III Digital Signature Certificate(DSC) for submission of tenders, from the approved service provider of the National Information's Centre(NIC) on payment of requisite amount details are available at the Website stated in Clause-2 of Guideline to Bidder DSC is given as a USB e- Token.

3. The contractor can search & download NIT & Tender Documents electronically from computer once he logs on to the website mentioned in Clause 2 using the Digital Signature Certificate. This is the only mode of collection of Tender Documents.

4. Participation in more than one work

A prospective bidder shall be allowed to participate in the job either in the capacity of individual or as a partner of a firm. If found to have applied severally in a single job all his applications will be rejected for that job.

5. Submission of Tenders

General process of submission:- Tenders are to be submitted through online to the website stated in Cl. 2 in two folders at a time for each work, one in Technical Proposal & the other is Financial Proposal before the prescribed date & time using the Digital Signature Certificate(DSC). The documents are to be uploaded virus scanned copy duly Digitally Signed. The documents will get encrypted (transformed into non readable formats).

6. Eligibility to Participate

- i. Bidders must have valid trade license without which no bidder will be allowed to participate.
- ii) Bidder must have valid PAN, ESI, EPF registration without which no bidder will be allowed to participate.
- iii) Bidders not fulfilling the eligibility criteria need not to participate and in the event of their participation without being fulfilling the eligibility criteria, their bids will summarily be rejected.

A. Technical proposal

The Technical proposal should contain scanned copies of the following in two covers (folders)

A-1.Statutory Cover file Containing

i) Earnest money (EMD) as prescribed in the NIT against each of the serial of work in favour of the Managing Director, West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited.

ii) Tender form No. 2911(ii) & NIT with all Forms (Properly upload the same Digitally Signed). The rate will be quoted in the BOQ. Quoted rate will be encrypted in the B.O.Q. under Financial Bid. In case of Quoting any rate in 2911(ii) the tender is liable to summarily rejected.

A-2. Non statutory / Technical Documents

- i) Valid Certificate of registration of GSTIN under GST Act & rules.; Valid PAN card in the name of Bidder/Organization; Latest professional tax payment certificate /P. Tax (Challan)
- ii) Valid Trade License/ revalidation for Proprietorship Firm; or, Registered Partnership Deed of partnership Firm/ Article of Association & Memorandum, valid Trade License / revalidation for Partnership Firm; or, Registration Certificate and Clearance Certificate issued by the Assistant Register of Cooperative Society (ARCS) bye laws are to be submitted by the Registered labour Co-Operative Society/ Engineer's Co-operative Society, valid Trade License/ revalidation for Co-operative Society; or, Incorporation certificate, Memorandum of Articles of ROC, List of current Owners/ Directors/ Board Members, valid Trade License/ revalidation for Companies
- iii) Requisite Credential Certificate for completion of at least one similar nature of work as per Terms & Conditions of this NIeT is to be furnished in applicable cases.
- iv) IT returns of bidder for last Three years (FY 2021-2022, FY 2022-2023, FY 2023-2024) or, Audited Profit & Loss Accounts statement of Three Financial years (FY 2021-2022, FY 2022-2023, FY 2023-2024)

Note:- Failure of submission of any of the above mentioned documents will render the tender liable to be rejected for both statutory & non statutory cover.

THE ABOVE STATED NON-STATUTORY/TECHNICAL DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE ARRANGE IN THEFOLLOWING MANNER

Click the check boxes beside the necessary documents in the My Document list and then click the tab

"Submit Non Statutory Documents" to send the selected documents to Non-Statutory folder. Next Click the tab "Click to Encrypt and upload" and then click the "Technical" Folder to upload the Technical Documents.

SI. No.	Category Name	Sub Category	Sub Category Description
A.	CERTIFICATES	1.CERTIFICATES pdf 2.GST_registration_ certificates.pdf 3.Valid Pan 4.P.Tax (Certificate/Challan)	 5. Valid Trade License 6. Valid Certificate of GSTIN under GST Act & rules. 7. Valid PAN card in the name of Bidder/Organization 8. Latest professional tax payment certificate /P. Tax (Challan)
В.	Company Details	Company Details –1 pdf	 Proprietorship Firm (valid Trade License/ revalidation) Partnership Firm (Partnership Deed, valid Trade License revalidation) Society (Valid Society Registration certificate, valid Trade License/ revalidation) For Companies (Incorporation certificate, Memorandum of Articles of ROC, List of current Owners/ Directors/ Board Members, valid Trade License/ revalidation)
C.	Credential of Work	Credential 1 pdf Credential 2 pdf	Documents of Credentials as per Notification No. 03- A/PW/O/10C-02/14 Dated :12.03.2015 For –1st call of NIET (i) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of a similar nature of work of the minimum value of 40% of the estimated amount put to tender during 5(Five) years prior to

the date of issue of this tender
the date of issue of this tender notice; or,
(ii) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of 2(Two) similar nature of work, each of the minimum value of 30 % of the estimated amount put to tender during5(Five) years prior to the date of issue of this tender notice; or
(iii) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of one single running work of similar nature which has been completed to the extent of 80% or more and value of which is not less than the desire value at (i) above;
Incase of running works, only those tenderers who will submit the certificate of satisfactory running work from the concerned Executive Engineer, or equivalent competent authority will be eligible for the Tender. In the required certificate it will be clearly stated that the work is in progress satisfactorily and also that no penal action has been initiated against the executed agency, i.e., the tenderer.
For – 2nd call of NIeT (i) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of a similar nature of work of the minimum value of 30% of the estimated amount put to tender during 5(Five) years prior to the date of issue of this tender notice; or,
(ii) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of 2(Two) similar nature of work, each of the minimum value of 25 % of the estimated amount put to tender during5(Five) years prior to the date of issue of this tender notice; or
(iii) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of one single running work of similar nature which has been completed to the extent of 75% or more and value of which is not less than the desire value at (i) above;
In case of running works, only those tenderers who will submit the certificate of satisfactory running work from the concerned Executive Engineer, or equivalent competent authority will be eligible for the Tender. In the required certificate it will be clearly stated that the work is in progress satisfactorily and also that no penal action has been initiated against the executed agency, i.e., the tenderer.
 For – 3rd call of NIeT (i) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of a similar nature of work of the minimum value of 20% of the estimated amount put to tender during 5(Five) years prior to the date of issue of this tender notice; or,
(ii) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of one single running work of similar nature which has been completed to the extent of 70% or more and value of which is not less than the desire value at (i) above;

			In case of running works, only those tenderers who will submit the certificate of satisfactory running work from the concerned Executive Engineer, or equivalent competent authority will be eligible for the Tender. In the required certificate it will be clearly stated that the work. [Work Order and Completion certificate must be submitted
			as credential. Refer Terms & Conditions of NIT]
D.	Financial	Document 1 pdf Document 2 pdf Document 3 pdf	IT returns of bidder for last Three years (FY 2021-2022, FY 2022-2023, FY 2023-2024) or, Audited Profit & Loss Accounts statement of Three Financial years ((FY 2021-2022, FY 2022-2023, FY 2023-2024)

Opening of Technical proposal: -

- i) Technical proposals will be opened by the Managing Director, West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited and his authorized representative electronically from the web site stated using their Digital Signature Certificate.
- ii) Intending tenderers may remain present if they so desire.

Opening of Financial proposal: -

- i) The financial proposal should contain the following documents in one cover (folder) i.e. Bill of quantities (BOQ): The contractor/Bidder is required to quote the financial offer/bid price or as item rate including all taxes (GST, Cess etc.) online through computer in the space marked for quoting rate in the BOQ of the quoted work.
- ii) Only the downloaded sheet of the above document in excel format is required to be uploaded (virus scanned & Digitally Signed) by the contractor/bidder.

The eligibility of the Bidder will be ascertained on the basis of document submitted / uploaded & digitally signed in support of the minimum criterion as mentioned above. If any document submitted / uploaded by the Bidder is either manufactured or false, the eligibility of Bidder will be out rightly rejected at any stage without prejudice and action will be taken as per stipulation of IT Rules in force.

Sd/-Managing Director West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited

INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS

SECTION-II FORM-I

B.1. PRE-QUALIFICATION APPLICATION.

To Managing Director, West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited

Ref:-Tender for

N.I.T. No: WBMSCL/NIT- 278/2025, Dated –08/04/2025 of West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited

_____wark_

Dear Sir,

Having examined the Statutory, Non statutory, Instruction to Bidders & NIT documents along with its Agenda & corrigendum, I/we hereby submit all the necessary information and relevant documents for evaluation

The application is made by me / us on behalf of

In the Capacity ______ duly authorized to submit the order.

The necessary evidence admissible by law in respect of authority assigned to us on behalf of the group of firms for Application and for completion of the contract documents is attached herewith. We are interested in bidding for the work(s)given in Enclosure to this letter. **We understand that:**

- (a) Tender Inviting & Accepting Authority/Engineer-in-Charge can amend the scope & value of the contract bid under this project.
- (b) Tender Inviting & Accepting Authority/Engineer-in-Charge reserve the right to reject any application without assigning any reason.
- (c) Enclo:- e-Filling:-
- (d) 1. Statutory Documents.
- (e) 2. Non Statutory Documents.

Date:-Signature of applicant

Including title and capacity in which application is made.

SECTION-II FORM-II

B.3. STRUCTURE AND ORGANISATION.

B.3.1. Name of applicant:		 	
B.3.2. Office Address:		 	
Telephone No.:		 	
Fax No. :		 	
E-mail ID :		 	
B.3.3. Name & address of l	Bankers:	 	

B.3.4. Attach an organization chart showing the structure of the company with names of Key personnel and technical staff with Bio-data.

Note: Application covers Proprietary Firm, Partnership, Limited Company or Corporation,

Date:

Signature of applicant. Including title and capacity in which application is made. SECTION-II

FORM -III

B.4. EXPERIENCE PROFILE.

B.4.1. Name of the Firm:

B.4.2. LIST OF PROJECTS COMPLETED THAT ARE SIMILAR IN NATURE TO THE WORKS HAVING MORE THAN 40% OF THE PROJECT COST EXECUTED DURING THE LAST FIVE YEARS.

Name, Location	Deptt. Concern	Engineer in- Charge	Contract price in	% of	Origina Schedule	l Time	Actua Scheo	al Time	Reasons for delay in
& nature	Concern	Gharge	Indian	Participation of company	Start	Completion	Start	Completion	completion (if
of work			Rs.		Date	Date	Date	Date	any)

Note: a) Certificate from the Employers to be attached

b) Non-disclosure of any information in the Schedule will result in disqualification of the firm.

Date:

Signature of applicant Including title and capacity in which application is made. [Print out in Agency's Letter head & upload the filled proforma with digitally signed as stated below]

SECTION-II

FORM –IV

DECLARATION BY THE TENDERER

I/We have inspected the site of work and have made myself/ourselves fully acquainted with local conditions in and around the site of work. I /We have carefully gone through the Notice Inviting Tender and other tender documents mentioned therein along with the drawing attached. I/We have also carefully gone through the 'Priced schedule of Probable Items and Quantities'.

My/Our tender is offered taking due consideration of all factors regarding the local site conditions stated in this Detailed Notice Inviting Tender to complete the proposed work referred to above in all respects.

I/We promise to abide by all the stipulations of the contract documents and carry out and complete the work to the satisfaction of the department.

I/We declare that I/We in the capacity of individual/ as a partner of a firm not debarred in the last financial year.

I/We also agree to procure tools, plants and others as per requirement, at my/our cost required for the work.

Signature of

Tenderer **Date :**

Postal address of the Tenderer

Name of the Firm with Seal

<u>SECTION-II</u> <u>FORM -V</u>

SL No	Details of the Items	Amount		
A	Part-A (Fire Protection) Repairing & Restoration of Existing Fire Protection & Detection System of Basirhat SSH (G+4) in the district of North 24th PGS under WBMSCL	₹ 59,32,226.15		
В	Part-B (Fire Detection) Repairing & Restoration of Existing Fire Protection & Detection System of Basirhat SSH (G+4) in the district of North 24th PGS under WBMSCL	₹7,55,412.06		
	Total =	₹ 66,87,638.21		
n Figur	e: Rupees sixty six Lakh eighty seven thousand six hundred thirty eigh	t only		
Note 2: go throu Note 3:	Rates are inclusive of GST & Labour cess. Detailed BOQ of the above-mentioned items of works are attached along with ugh the detailed BOQ before quoting the final rate in this format. For each running account bill or part bill, 20% of the billed amount (based on d by WBMSCL. This is a retention amount. The 20% retention will remain on h l bill, which means that it will not be released with the interim payments.	the gross value) will be		

Rupees

Date:

Signature of applicant Including title and capacity in which application is made. Name of the Firm with Seal

Name of v	vork - Emergent replacement, repairing/rectificat at Basirhat SSH (G+4) in the district of North 24th				
F	ire Protection System	1			
Sl no.	Description of Item	Unit	Quantity	Rate (incl. GST & L.Cess)	Amount (incl. GST & L.Cess)
•	ing, Modification, Testing and Commissioning of g entire Fire Protection System to make working condition.				
1	Providing, laying, testing & commissioning of 'C' class heavy duty MS pipe conforming to IS 3589/IS 1239 including Welding, fittings like elbows, tees, flanges, tapers, nuts bolts, gaskets etc. and fixing the pipe on the wall/ceiling with suitable clamp/support frame and painting with two or more coats of synthetic enamel paint of required shade complete as required :				
1.a	200 mm dia (wall thickness 6.3 mm)	Mtr	55.00	5,708.80	313,984.15
1.b	150 mm dia (wall thickness 6.3 mm)	Mtr	354.00	3,734.87	1,322,143.98
1.c	100 mm dia	Mtr	216.50	2,670.20	578,097.78
1.d	80 mm dia	Mtr	58.00	1,969.32	114,220.46
1.e	65 mm dia	Mtr	170.00	1,686.16	286,646.28
1.f	40 mm dia	Mtr	138.50	1,080.05	149,587.42

2	Supplying and fixing single headed internal hydrant valve with instantaneous Gunmetal/Stainless Steel coupling of 63 mm dia with cast iron wheel ISI marked conforming to IS 5290 (Type -A) with blank Gunmetal/Stainless Steel cap and chain as required : Single headed Stainless steel	Set	21.00	6,415.05	134,715.95
3	Overhauling and testing of Hydrant Valve single headed type-A as per specification and direction of the Engineer in charge all complete.Rate as Market Price approved by Chief Engineer, WBMSCL	LS	1.00	1,281.19	1,281.19
4	Supplying and fixing single headed externel yard hydrant valve with one no. 63 mm dia instantaneous FM Gun metal/ Stainless Steel coupling and cast iron wheel ISI marked conforming to IS 5290 (Type -A) with blank Gunmetal/Stainless Steel cap and chain as required : Single headed Stainless steel	Set	8.00	6,415.05	51,320.36
5	Supplying, fixing, testing & commissioning of double flanged sluice valve of rating PN 1.6 with non rising spindle, bronze/gun metal seat, ISI marked complete with nuts, bolts, washers, gaskets and conforming to IS 780 of following sizes as required :				
5.a	200 mm dia	Set	2.00	41,101.19	82,202.39
5.b	150 mm dia	Set	18.00	23,785.39	428,137.00
6	Overhauling and testing of Sluice Valve as per specification and direction of the Engineer in charge all complete. 200 mm NB Market Price approved by Chief Engineer, WBMSCL	Nos	2.00	5,959.00	11,918.00
7	Overhauling and testing of Sluice Valve as per specification and direction of the Engineer in charge all complete. 150 mm NB Market Price approved by Chief Engineer, WBMSCL	Nos	4.00	5,363.10	21,452.40

8	Providing, installation, testing and commissioning of non-return valve of following sizes confirming to IS: 5312 complete with rubber gasket, GI bolts, nuts, washers etc.as required :				
8.a	150mm dia	Set	15.00	18,585.87	278,788.18
8.b	100 mm dia	Set	3.00	11,447.19	34,641.57
8.c	80 mm dia	Set	3.00	8,037.19	24,111.57
9	Overhauling and testing of cast iron double flanged Non Return Valve as per specification and direction of the Engineer in charge all complete. 150 mm NB Market Price approved by Chief Engineer, WBMSCL	LS	2.00	4,767.20	9,534.40
10	Supplying, fixing, testing and commissioning of Butterfly Valve of PN 1.6 rating with bronze/gunmetal seat duly ISI marked complete with nuts, bolts, washers, gaskets conforming to IS 13095 of following sizes as required :				
10.a	150 mm dia	Set	8.00	9,363.18	74,905.48
10.b	100 mm dia	Set	9.00	6,967.18	62,704.64
10.d	65 mm dia	Set	1.00	4,495.06	4,495.06
11	Overhauling and testing of Butterfly Valve as per specification and direction of the Engineer in charge all complete. 100 mm NB Market Price approved by Chief Engineer, WBMSCL	Nos	13.00	3,813.76	49,578.88
12	Supplying and fixing 63 mm dia, 15 m long RRL hose pipe with 63 mm dia male and female couplings duly bound with GI wire, rivets etc. conforming to IS 636 (type-A) as required : Stainless Steel (Grade 304)	Set	25.00	4,647.90	116,197.72

13	Supplying and fixing first-aid Hose Reel with MS construction spray painted in post office red, conforming to IS 884 complete with the following as required. 20 mm nominal internal dia water hose thermoplastic (Textile reinforced) type -2 as per IS: 12585 20 mm nominal internal dia gun metal globe valve & nozzle. Drum and brackets for fixing the equipmets on wall. Connections from riser with 25 mm dia stop gun metal valve & M.S. Pipe and socket. 30 m	Set	5.00	9,065.56	45,327.79
14	Supply and Fixing Single Headed External Yeard Hydrant Valve with 1 No. 63 mm Dia instantaneous FM Gun metal / Stainless Steel coupling and cast iron wheel, ISI marked, confirming to IS 5290 (Type A) with blank Gun Metal/ Stainless Steel cap and chain as required.	Set	8.00	6,415.05	51,320.36
15	Supply and Fixing Single Headed Internal Hydrant Valve with instantaneous Gun metal/ Stainless Steel coupling of 63 mm Dia with cast iron wheel, ISI marked, confirming to IS 5290 (Type A) with blank Gun Metal/ Stainless Steel cap and chain as required.	Set	12.00	6,415.05	76,980.54
16	Supplying & fixing 63 mm dia gun metal short branch pipe with 20 mm nominal internal diameter size nozzle conforming to IS 903 suitable for instantaneous connection to interconnect hose pipe coupling as required : Stainless Steel (Grade 304)	NOS	24.00	1,736.78	41,682.62
17	Supplying and fixing of fire brigade connection of cast iron body with gun metal male instantaneous inlet couplings complete with cap and chain as reqd. for suitable dia MS pipe connection conforming to IS 904 as required : 3 way - 150 mm dia M.S. Pipe	Set	3.00	9,879.89	29,639.67
18	Providing & fixing of pressure switch in M.S. pipe line including connection etc. as required.	Each	4.00	1,615.46	6,461.86
19	Supply, fitting, fixing, of Pressure Switch with half coupling, nipple, root valve, adapter, 3 way gauge cock, vibration damper as per specification and direction of the Engineer in charge complete in all respect. Market Price approved by Chief Engineer,	Nos	3.00	6,733.67	20,201.01

	WBMSCL				
20	Providing & fixing flow switch in following sizes M.S. pipe including connection etc as required. 100mm dia	Each	10.00	7,851.93	78,519.32
21	Providing, fixing, testing & commissioning of installation control valve of cast iron body, brass/bronze working parts comprising of water motor alarm, bronze seat clapper, clapper arm and hydraulically driven mechanical gong bell to sound continuous alarm when the wet riser/sprinkler system activates, pressure gauges, emergency releases, strainer, pressure switch, cock valve complete with drain valve and bypass, test control box, ball valves, MS pipe of required size, flanges, orifice plate, gasket etc of follwing sizes as required :150 mm dia	set	1.00	50,370.27	50,370.27
22	Providing, fixing, testing & commissioning of 15mm dia quartzoid bulb type sprinklers of rating 68 degree centigrade with required accessories :				
22.a	Pendent Sprinkler	Each	73.00	545.42	39,815.67
22.b	Upright Sprinkler	Each	46.00	545.42	25,089.33
22.c	Horizontal side wall sprinkler	Each	10.00	645.09	6,450.87
23	Supplying, installation, testing & commissioning of sprinkler flexible pipe (UL Listed) of stainless steel complete with 15 NPT on reducer thread with maximum working pressure of 175 PSI test pressure of 875 PSI (Burst) with branch line (Inlet) 25mm NPT male thread to sprinkler head (Outlet) 15mm NPT female thread with reducer, nipple, 2 side brackets, center bracket, stockbar of following sizes complete as required.				
23.a	700mm	Set	10.00	1,441.04	14,410.48
23.b	1000mm	Set	20.00	1,648.68	32,973.67

23.c	1200mm	Set	25.00	1,745.59	43,639.58
24	Overhauling and testing of Electric Motor Driven horizontal, centrifugal Fire pump all complete as per specification and direction of the Engineer -in-Charge. Market Price approved by Chief Engineer, WBMSCL	LS	1.00	70,077.84	70,077.84
25	Overhauling and testing of Electric Motor Driven horizontal, Jockey pump as per specification and direction of the Engineer -in- Charge. Market Price approved by Chief Engineer, WBMSCL	LS	1.00	30,271.72	30,271.72
26	Overhauling and testing of Diesel Engine Driven horizontal, centrifugal Fire pump with battery all complete as per specification and direction of the Engineer -in-Charge. Market Price approved by Chief Engineer, WBMSCL	LS	1.00	105,116.76	105,116.76
27	Overhauling and testing of MCC cum annuncitiation pannel with necessary adjustment of Presure Switsh as per specification and direction of the Engineer -in- Charge.	LS	1.00	147,783.20	147,783.20
28	Market Price approved by Chief Engineer, WBMSCL Supply, fitting, fixing, of Pressure Gauge with half coupling, nipple, root valve, adapter, 3 way gauge cock, vibration damper as per specification and direction of the Engineer in charge complete in all respect. Market Price approved by Chief Engineer, WBMSCL	Nos	1.00	2,621.96	2,621.96
29	Supply fitting & fixing cust iron Air Release Valve of approved brand and make bearing ISI marking tested to 21 Kg per cm. Sqm. (a) 25 mm NB with Root Valve(Ball type). Market Price approved by Chief Engineer, WBMSCL	Nos	1.00	2,800.73	2,800.73
30	Fabrication, supply, erection and commissioning of dubble door MS Hose Cabinet with support and foundation for out door hydrant system of approved quality all complete as per specification and direction of the Engineer in charge. Market Price approved by Chief Engineer, WBMSCL	Nos	1.00	5,124.74	5,124.74

	Civil				
31	Dismantling all types of masonry excepting cement concrete plain or reinforced, stacking serviceable materials at site and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75 m. a) In ground floor including roof.	Cu.M.	25.029		
32	Dismantling all types of plain cement concrete works, stacking serviceable materials at site and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75m. In ground floor including roof. (a) upto 150 mm. thick	Cu.M.	12.206	532.73	13,333.81
33	Earth work in excavation of foundation trenches or drains, in all sorts of soil (including mixed soil but excluding laterite or sandstone) including removing, spreading or stacking the spoils within a lead of 75 m. as directed. The item includes necessary trimming the sides of trenches, levelling, dressing and ramming the bottom, bailing out water as required complete. (a) Depth of excavation not exceeding 1,500		12.200	1,119.10	13,659.74
	mm for Support	Cu.M.	43.950	142.15	6,247.32
34	 (A) Filling in foundation or plinth by silver sand inlayers not exceeding 150 mm as directed andconsolidating the same by thorough saturation with water, ramming complete including the cost of supply of sand. (payment to be made on measurement of finished quantity) column (Pump Room To Road = 6 nos & Road Crossing 8 Nos 				
35	Existing Road repairing by Fire line repairing Earth work in filling in foundation trenches or plinth with good earth, in layers not exceeding 150 mm. including watering and ramming etc. layer by layer complete. (Payment to be made on the basis of measurement of finished quantity of work) (a) With earth obtained from excavation of foundation.	Cu.M.	9.840	1,115.78	10,979.23
	Existing Road repairing by Fire line repairing	Cu.M.	8.790	92.41	812.30
36	Single Brick Flat Soling of picked jhama bricks including ramming and dressing bed to proper level and filling joints with local sand.				

		Sq.M.	48.35	430.24	20,802.09
37	Ordinary Cement concrete (mix 1:2:4) with graded stone chips (20 mm nominal size) excluding shuttering and reinforcement, if any, in ground floor as per relevant IS codes.				
	a) Pakur Variety	Cu.M.	2.333	6,702.89	15,637.83
38	Hire and labour charges for shuttering with centering and necessary staging upto 4 m using approved stout props and thick hard wood planks of approved thickness with required bracing for concrete slabs, beams and columns, lintels curved or straight including fitting, fixing and striking out after completion of works (upto roof of ground floor)				
	(a) 25 mm to 30 mm thick wooden shuttering as per decision & direction of Engineer-In-Charge.	Sq.M.	65.040	399.25	25,951.45
39	Ordinary Cement concrete (mix 1:1.5:3) with graded stone chips (20 mm nominal size) excluding shuttering and reinforcement if any, in ground floor as per relevant IS codes.				
	(i) Pakur Variety	Cu.M.	54.455	7,284.48	396,676.53
40	Reinforcement for reinforced concrete work in all sorts of structures including distribution bars, stirrups, binders etc initial straightening and removal of loose rust (if necessary), cutting to requisite length, hooking and bending to correct shape, placing in proper position and binding with 16 gauge black annealed wire at every intersection, complete as per drawing and direction. (i) Tor steel/Mild Steel				
	II. JSW/JSPL/SHYAM/SRMB/BMASL/ELECTROSTEEL /SSL	MT	1.970	65,502.17	129,039.28
41	Labour for Chipping of concrete surface before taking up Plastering work.	Sqm.	45.600	₹25.03	₹1,141.27
42	Plaster (to wall, floor, ceiling etc.) with sand and cement mortar including rounding off or chamfering corners as directed and raking out joints including throating, nosing and drip course,scaffolding/staging where necessary (Groundfloor) . [Excluding cost of chipping over concrete surface]	<u> </u>		. 23.03	<u>, 1,141.27</u>
	15 mm thick plaster, with (1:4) cement morter				
	Column (from pump room to road)				
	Column (road crossing)	Sqm.	45.600	194.55	8,871.45

43	Neat cement punning about 1.5mm thick in wall, dado, window sill, floor etc.				
		Sqm.	45.600	39.03	1,779.83
	M.S. structural works in columns, beams etc. with simple rolled structural members (e.g. joists, angle, channel sections conforming to IS: 226, IS: 808 & SP (6)- 1964 connected to one another with bracket, gussets, cleats as per design, direction of Engineer-incharge complete including cutting to requisite shape and length, fabrication with necessary bolting, metal arc welding conforming to IS: 816- 1969 & IS: 1995 using electrodes of approved make and brand conforming to IS:814- 2004, haulage, hoisting and erection all complete. The rate includes the cost of rolled steel section, consumables such as electrodes, gas and hire charge of all tools and plants and labour required for the work including all incidental chages such as electricity charges, labour insurance charges etc				
44	 Payment to be made on the basis of calculated weight of structural members only in finished work as per IS specified weight. Payment for gusset, bracket, cleat, rivets, bolts and nuts may be make by adding the actual weight of such items with the weight of finished structural members or 7% of weight for finished structural members weighing not less than 22.5 Kg. / m. or 15 % of weight for finished structal members weighing less than 22.5 Kg. / m. may be increased allow for bracket, cleat, rivet, bolts and nuts etc. and no seperate payment being made for these items, as per direction of Engineer In Charge. The rates are considered for a height of erection 8m. / 2nd floor level from the ground. Add 1.5% extra over the rate for each additional floor or 4m. beyond initial 8m. or part thereof. I) For structural members of specified sections weighing less than 22.5 Kg./m 	MT	0.136	86,528.26	11,767.84
45	Holding down bolt with nut including 100 x 100 x 6 mm plate washer at bottom fitted complete and packing the hole with cement concrete or cement grout as directed. (ii) 20 mm dia bolt			00,320.20	11,707.04
	(i) 20 mm dia bolt (c) 600 mm long	Each	16.00	332.51	5,320.20
		l	1		-,-=0.=0

46	M.S. structural works with hollow sections (square or rectangular shape) conforming to IS: 806-1968 & IS:1161-1998) connected to one another with bracket, gusset, cleat as per design, drawing & direction of Engineer-in- Charge complete including cutting to requisite shape & size, fabrication including metal arc welding conforming to IS: 816-1969 & IS: 9595 using electrodes of approved make and brand conforming to IS:814- 2004, haulage, hoisting and erection all complete. The rate includes the cost of all M.S. Hollow section, all consumables such as electrodes, gas and hire charges of all tools and plants and labour reqired for execution and all incidental chages (such as electricity, labour insurance) etc. complete. Payment to be made on the basis of calculated weight of structural memebrs of MS Holow Section as specified in relevent IS code in finished work. Payment for gusset, bracket, cleat may be made by adding the actual weight of such items with weight of finished structural members. The rates are considered for a hight of erection 8 m. / 2nd floor level from the ground. Add 1.5 % extra over the rate for each additional floor or 4m. beyond the initial 8 m. or part thereof. i) For roof truss works				
47	a) Span up to 12 Mtr Applying Exterior grade Acrylic primer of approved quality and brand on plastered or cencrete surface old or new surface to receive decorative textured (matt finish) or smooth finish acrylic exterior emulsion paint including scraping and preparing the surface throughly, complete as per manufacturer's specification and as per direction of the EIC.	MT	1.72	86,186.21	148,240.28
48	Qty. same as plaster qty. Protective and Decorative Acrylic exterior emulsion paint of approved quality, as per manufacturer's specification and as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge to be applied over acrylic primer as required. The rate includes cost of material, labour, scaffolding and all incidental charges but excluding the cost of primer.	Sqm.	45.60	37.42	1,706.47
	In Ground floor (Two Coat)				
	a) Normal Acrylic Emulsion				
	Qty. same as plaster qty.	Sqm.	45.600	79.85	3,641.19

				Total =	5,932,226.15
	Qty. same as primer.	Sqm.	326.268	85.81	27,996.93
	(iv) Two coats (with any shade except white)				
	With other than hi-gloss of approved quality				
50	(b) On steel or other metal surface :				
	 (A) Painting with best quality synthetic enamel paint of approved make and brand including smoothening surface by sand papering etc. including using of approved putty etc. on the surface, if necessary : 				
		Sqm.	326.27	34.56	11,276.61
49	 (a) Priming one coat on steel or other metal surface with synthetic oil bound primer of approved quality including smoothening surfaces by sand papering etc. 				

<u>Fire</u> Detection System					
SI. No.	Description of work	Unit	Qty.	Rate (Incl. 18% GST & 1% LW.C.)	Amount (Incl. GST & L.W.C.)
	Intelligent fire alarm system				
51	Supply and installation testing & commissioning of inteligent analog addressable photothermal detector/Multi criteria detector complete with mounting base complete with all connection etc. as Required.	nos	90	2986.65	286798.57
52	Supply and installation testing & commissioning of inteligent analog addressable thermal detector complete with mounting base complete with all connection etc. as Required.	nos	10	2848.40	28484.02
53	Supply and installation testing & commissioning of inteligent analog addressable duct detector including suitable photo detector complete with mounting base complete with all connection etc. as Required.	nos	12	8165.02	97980.26

54	Supplying, installation, testing & commissioning of response indicator on surface/recessed MS Box having two LED, metallic cover complete with all connections etc as required.	nos	10	288.42	2884.16
55	Supplying, installation, testing & commissioning inteligent addressable horn cum strob complete as required.	nos	2	3663.59	7327.19
56	Supplying, installation, testing & commissioning of addressable manual call boxes of MS construction in surface/recess with stainless steel chain & hammer assembly complete with glass and push button etc. as required.	nos	15	4044.97	60674.54
57	Supplying. installation, testing & commissioning of fault isolator complete with base as required.	nos	20	3416.89	68337.81
58	Supplying, installation, testing & commissioning of addressable fire control module complete as required.	nos	15	3138.01	47070.14
59	Supplying & laying of 2x1.5 sqmm fire alarm armoured cable, 600/1000V rated with annealed copper conductor having XLPE insulation, steel wire armouring & FRLS outer sheath complete as required.	Mtr.	300	181.15	54346.08
60	Supply and replacement of DLC Loop card of fire detector panel having model no PMI-2. Make:-Siemens Loop card model no : F7.820.1314:VI	nos	2	44182.41	88364.82

61	Repiar, Overhauling, testing and commissioning inteligent analog addressable photothermal detector/Multi criteria detector complete with mounting base complete with all connection etc. as Required.	nos	20	476.72	9534.40	
62	Re-commississioning and up gradation of software of existing fire alarm system, PA system, repeater panel etc.	Item	1	17877.00	17877.00	
63	Supply and installation 12AH. 12 V Battery of Existing fire detection and alarm panel Make: Exide/Amaron	nos	2	1866.54	3733.08	
				Total =	755,412.06	
	FPS + FDA=(59,32,226.15 + 755,412.06) = Rs. 6,687,638.21 Grand.Total					

Rupees sixty six lakh eighty seven thousand six hundred thirty eight only